TRA



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

TM-1492

8-1-03

100516093

tached original documents or copy thereof.

10251096	addict original documents of copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
VTL, Inc.	Name: Viatel Holding (Bermuda) Limited
[ ] Individual(s) [ ] Association	Internal Address:
[ ] General Partnership [ ] Limited Partnership	Street Address: Cedar House, 41 Cedar Avenue,
[X] Corporation-State  [ ] Other	Hamilton HM12, Bermuda
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [ ] Yes [X] No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership
·	Limited Partnership   X  Corporation Bermuda
[X] Assignment [ ] Merger	
[ ] Security Agreement [ ] Change of Name [ ] Other	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:  [X] Yes [] No
Execution Date: July 29, 2003	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [ ] Yes [X] No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Services as	9 =
I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Services as First Class Mail in an envelope addressed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, P.Q. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 on July 30, 2003	1,785,855
VA 22313-1450 on July 30, 2003	
Dated: 7/30/03 Thomas M. Furth	
	CE &
	17
Additional numbers attached? [ ] Yes [X] No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and trademark/registrations involved: 1
Name: Thomas M. Furth, Esq.	
Internal Address: <u>Jordan and Hamburg LLP</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): <u>\$40.00</u>
Chanin Building	[ ] Enclosed
Suite 4000	[X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 122 East 42nd Street	9. Donosit account number: 40.1250
City: New York State: New York Zip: 10168	8. Deposit account number: 10-1250
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a	
true copy of the original document.	MAAA /
Thomas M. Furth Name of Person Signing Signature	July 30, 2003  Date
Total number of pages including account back attackers at a 1.1	
lacksquare	
ONB No. 0651-011 (exp.4/94)  Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:  Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Stylices	

06/04/2003 GTOM11 01 FC:6521

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 002794 FRAME: 0965**

#2805 P.004/011

TM-1492

Registration No. 1,785,855

**ASSIGNMENT** 

WHEREAS, VTL, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of

Delaware, having a place of business at 350 Bedford St., Ste. 406-A, Stamford, CT 06901

(hereinafter "Assignor") has used the trademark VIATEL, U.S. Trademark Registration No.

1,785,855 (hereinafter referred to as "the said mark"); and

WHEREAS, Viatel Holding (Bermuda) Limited, a corporation organized and existing

under the laws of Bermuda, having a place of business at Cedar House, 41 Cedar Avenue,

Hamilton HM12, Bermuda (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring any and all rights

that Assignor may have in and to the said mark and the registration therefor, together with the

goodwill of the business in connection with which the said mark is used and which is

symbolized by the said mark;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee as of July 24, 2003 all right, title

and interest in and to the said mark and the registration therefor for the United States together

with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the said mark is used and which is

symbolized by the said mark;

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002794 FRAME: 0966

#2805 P.005/011

Assignor agrees to execute and deliver at the request of the Assignee, all papers, instruments, and assignments, and to perform any other reasonable acts the Assignee may require in order to vest all Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the said mark in the Assignee and/or to provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is deemed necessary by the Assignee, to the extent such evidence is in the possession or control of Assignor.

VIL, INC.

Date LATH JULY 2003

Name: Stephen Gris

Title: Chief Financial Officer

C:\TMF\TM1492.ASSIGNMENT,WPD

2

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Applicant : Viatel Holding (Bermuda) Limited

Mark : VIATEL

Registration No. : 1,785,855

International Class : 38

Commissioner for Trademarks 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, VA 22202-3514

## APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

C. BRUCE HAMBURG, FRANK J. JORDAN, HERBERT F. RUSCHMAN, JACQUELINE M. STEADY and THOMAS M. FURTH of JORDAN AND HAMBURG, LLP, 122 East 42nd Street, New York, New York 10168, are designated applicant's representatives upon whom notices of process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

Date: July 30, 2003

**RECORDED: 08/01/2003** 

Thomas M. Furth

Attorney for Registrant

TRADEMARK REEL: 002794 FRAME: 0968